in the second procession of the second of th NB Mr. Tolson Mr. DeLoach FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Mr. Mohr. U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AL Mr. Bishop COMMUNICATION SECTION Mr. Carper Mr. Callahan MAY 3 1968 Mr. Conrad WASH DC Mr. Felt Mr. Q Mr. Mr. Sulliva SAN FRAN Mr. Tavel FR Mr. Trotter i Tele. Room 00:3 PM UPGENT 5/3/68 KCK Miss Holmes Mins Gondy. Y TO DIRECTOR (44-32861), 205TON, CHICAGO (44-1114). MEMPHIS (44-1987), AND SAN DIEGO (44-387) 111 FROM SAM FRANCISCO (173-65) MURKIN RE: -----Here Y that had have all the RE SAN DIEGO TELS TO BUREAU, APRIL THIRTY, SAN FRANCISCO TEL TO BUSFAU. MAY ONE. LAST. LAST, AND MAY ONE LAST: AD PAGES OF THE "SAN FRANCISCO CHROMICLE" AND THE "SAN FRANCISCO EXAMINER" WHICH ARE IDENTICAL FOR DATES OF SEPTENSER ·**. ··· ONE THROUGH FOUR, ONE PINE SIX SIX, WERE REVIEWED. THEY CONTAIN Why i stade NO AD PEAPING THE NAME TWO ADS APPEARING IN THE PAPER READ 1 "RIDERS WANTED TO NEW YORK, LATE CAR. LEAVE SEPTEMPER FOUR. AND "PIDER TO MYC. LFAVE SHAPE 200 BUTH MINDERS SEPTEMPER SIX. ARE IN SAN FPANCISCO. MOT DAXLAND EXCHANGES. -AS INDICATED IN RE SAN FRANCISCO TEL, NO PILLING 7 1968 MAY "SAN FRONCISCO CURONICLE FOR SUCH AN AD WAS FOUND IN addit - side to a same their SECORDS FOR PERIOD FROM SEPTEMPET NTNE THROUGH NOVEMPER THO, END PAGE ONE. 70 MAY 13 . -

AN COLUMN . うちちまたいた والمناطق والمحالي المحالية والمحالية والمحالي 1 1 ----........ PACE TWO. 1 SF 173-65 SAN FRANCISCO WILL ESTAPLISH THE IDENTITY OF THE SUPSCRIBERS TO THE TELEPHONE NUMPERS LISTED ABOVE. WILL DETERMINE IF THESE SUBSCRIBERS COULD BE · bolk · han a setter all and but all all an SUPJECT APD. END. 2 UPX F3I WASH DC -THE E La rathallan • ų. 5 . . ·.

FD-38 (Rev. 5-22-64) FBI Date: 5/3/68 and the second second and the second second second and the second second second second second second and the second s Transmit the following in (Type in plaintext or code) AIRTEI AIR MAIL Via (Priority) DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) FROMAL MURKIN SUBJECT: Re Kansas City airtel 5/1/68 to the Bureau re location of former inmate (FNU) , Records Division, California Institution for Men, Chino, California, advised on 5/3/68 that according to their records, was transferred to San Quentin Penitentiary on 167. The file on him was transferred to San Quentin at the same time. 5 Enclosed for San Francisco are one copy of reairtel and its enclosure. LEAD: SAN FRANCISCO AT SAN QUENTIN, CALIFORNIA: Review records at San Quentin Penitentiary regarding to determine his whereabouts in order to interview him concerning subject. · · 44-38861 - .30 Bureau (AM) 2 - San Francisco (173-65)(Encs. - 2)(AM) 1 - Kansas City (44-760) (AM) 1 - Memphis (44-1987)(AM) 1 - Los Angeles EX 106 Mr.: · 1958 The second second second second second TJA:CM (8)S - Bislip 11:12 346 oved: Sent MA! Special Agent in Charge

alabitation of the bit of the state of the is a spiried in the of the of the of the states of the set of the set of a super for the states of the set of an and a super for the set of the . . . Mr. Tolson Mr. DeLoach Mr. Mohr. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ş Mr. Bishop. U. S. DEPAST. ENT OF JUSTICE Mr. Casper. COMMUNICATION SECTION Mr. Callahan 3 1968 144 Mr. Conrad Mr. Fdi Mr. Mr. TE and the second Mr. Sulliva Mr. Tavel Mr. Trotter Tele From. Miss H.imes FBI WASH DC and there are been the second Misa Gandy FBI ST INITS 538 PM URGENT 5-3-68 TO DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS 10 40 . P. 1111 FROM ST. LOUIS (44-775) ういろういろう -MURKIN. 1 AU++ RE KC TEL, MAY TWO, LAST, CAPTIONED "RE: FELLOW PRISONERS." INMATE, MO. TRAINING CENTER, MOBERLY, Same and Millington ADVISED KNEW SUBJECT WHILE INMATE JEFFERSON CITY, SIXTY DASH SIXTY-STATES NOT CLOSELY ASSOCIATED WITH HIM AND HAS NOT SEEN HIM FOUR. CHANNELS AND NEVER HEARD OF COOLEY OR COOLEY ASSOCIATES, NOR SINCE SIXTYFOUR. ANY STATEMENT BY RAY THAT HE INTENDED TO KILL K RM 'O B ANOTHER INMATE, STATES. NEVER KNEW SUBJECT. charles as the . anuralismohr furt fibered after a the reading the reading the reading and the reading of WAS IN "L" HALL OUTSIDE OF WALL WHEN AT JEFFERSON CITY. **de may 7 1953** ARMED AND DANGEROUS. END EX 106 W. M. and WPK FBI WASH DC · .

Mr. Tolana FEDERAL SUREAU OF : YESTIGAT FBI WASH DC • Str. [In-Lunch D. S. DEPARTMENT ' F JUSTICE Mr. Mohr_ COMMUNICATION SECTION Mr. Bishop. Mr. Casper. MAY 3 1968 Mr. Callahan FBI BIRMGHAM 4 Mr. Conrad Mr. Felt. TEL 231 PM URGENT 5-3-68 JGA Mr. Gald Mr. Luco Mr. Sulliva TO DIRECTOR 44-3PS61 TAMPA 157-3231 AND MEMPHIS 44-1987 Mr. Tavel. 1 Mr. Trotter FROM BIRMINGHAM 44-1740 Tale, Room Miss Roimes Mire Gandy. MURKIN 111 ころうちのないです。 RE BIRMINGHAM TEL, MAY ONE, LAST, AND TAMPA TEL, MAY OFF, LAST, REGARDING 「「「「「「「「「「「「「「」」」」 BIPMINGHAM, REINTERVIEVED, AND AND A REITERATED THAT HE WAS EMPLOYED AT ROYAL AMERICAN in a section of spices in the section of the SHOWS DURING THE SUMMER AND WINTER MONTHS FOR APPROVIMATELY HE ADVISED THAT HE WAS KNOWN ON THE FAIRGROUNDS AS FIVE YEARS. WHO WORKED IN THE SHOW AND THAT AND COOKHOUSE, WOULD REMEMBER HIM. HE ADVISED THAT HE HAS IDENTIFI-1 WHICH EXPIRES JUNE THIRTY, CATION CARD, MANIFEST. NO. - STAR - MARCH SEVENTY, AND THAT HE HAS RECEIVED W-TWO FORMS FROM POYAL AMERICAN an invasciole de des entres of the state of the state of a state of the state of th SHOWS UNDER HIS SOCIAL SECURITY MO. FURTHER ADVISED THAT HE PERSONALLY are way we t WHOM TAMPA HAS IDENTIFIED AS L HOTSHOT DEMAY. AND HIS WIFE REITERATED PHOTO OF RAY RESISTING 7 1968 BOTH 2 MAN KNOWN TO THEM AS FOLLOW AMSD, FOR ASSISTANCE TAMPA. PHOTOS OF ND WIFE . .. END ·2 L 10 MPY O MAY 1 310 FBI WASH DC

the display a marke in grant and a main in the spectrum in the set of the state in the state in the Mr. Tolson Mr. DeLoach FEDERAL RUREAU INVESTIGATION Mr. Mohr. U. S. CEPARTM 'T OF JUSTICE Mr. Bishop COMMUNICATIONS SECTION Mr. Casper 3 1968 Mr. Callahan MAY Mr. Conrad Mr. Felt. FBI WASH DC Mr. Gale Mr. Resen Mr. Sulliva Mr. Tavel Mr. Trotter PEI MEMPHIS Tele Reca Miss Holmes UPGENT 5/3/68 CAF 645 ZM Miss Gandy TO DIRECTOR, ATLANTA, AND BIRMINGHAM V. L. Line FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987) 3P URKIN EVIDENCE INSTANT CASE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED BY MEMFHIS RETURNED THIS DATE TO INSPECTOR N. F. ZACHARY, MEMPHIS PD. DIRECTOR OF FIRE AND POLICE FRANK C. HOLLOMAN ON PREVIOUS CONTACT -----HAD REQUESTED EVIDENCE BE HELD BY MEMPHIS OFFICE UNTIL MEMPHIS PD RECEIVED LETTER FROM LABORATORY. LETTER FROM LABORATORY RECFIVED AFTERNOON OF MAY TWO PAST. INSPECTOR ZACHARY WHEN CONTACTED ON Abort was AFTERNOON OF MAY TWO REQUESTED EVIDENCE BE HELD UNTIL MCRNING THE NINE BOXES RECEIVED FROM FRI LAR WERE 1 MAY THREE. 3015 INTO CUSTODY INSPECTOR ZACHARY THIS MORNING. Second Sections INSPECTOR ZACHARY WAS TOLD THERE IS POSSIBILITY FER UNAY 7 1968 COULD BE MADE LATER FOR ADDITIONAL EXAMINIONS IN EVENT ADDITIONAL Party in the star of the set of the set HE STATED ALL FUIDENCE WAS MATERIAL RECOVERED IN INSTANT CASE. BEING DELIVERED TO OFFICE OF STATE ATTORNEY GENEFAL PHIL CANALE AND THAT STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL WOULD ASSUME CUSTODY OF EVIDENCE AND PLACE IT UMDER LOCK AND KEY. ZACHARY SAID AT THIS TIME IT END PAGE ONE 79 MAY 14 1968 Ce ١

PAGE TWO WAS INTENTION OF STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO PRESENT MATERIAL AND EVIDENCE TO LOCAL GRAND JURY ON MAY SEVEN PEXT. ZACHARY SAID THAT PLANS CALL FOR A FIRST DEGREE MURDER WARRANT FOR SUPJECT INSTANT CASE. يد مركم الأسليلية والمولية المراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجع و

200

1 4 the section of th

· · · · · · · ·

Laris & Sugar

A 1.'V

with the and the state of the second of the

-

and well and

.....

1

White Lot And

S. . Minut & Section

INSPECTOR ZACHARY SAID POSSIBILITY EXISTS TPATELATE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE MIGHT WANT A REPRESENTATIVE OF FBI TO TESTIFY IN CONNECTION WITH CERTAIN OF EVIDENCE PECAUSE OF EXTENSIVE INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED BY FBI IN THIS CASE. SHORTLY BEFORE FIVE PM THIS DATE, INSPECTOR ZACHARY STATED ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE HAD ASKED HIM TO DETERMINE IF FBI REPRESENTATIVE COULD BE AVAILABLE FOR TESTIMONY PEFORE GRAND JURY. ZACHARY STATED ATTORNEY GENERAL FELT IT WOULD ADD TO CASE IF FBI REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT TO TESTIFY AS TO SALE OF WEAPON IN BIRMINGHAM AND FACT THAT WEAPON IN QUESTION IS IDENTICAL WITH WEAPON RECOVERED IN MEMPHIS. BUREAU PEOUFSTED TO ADVISE WHETHER OR NOT SAC SHOULD APPEAR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS RECUPET. INSPECTOR ZACHARY STATED HE WAS OF OPINION IT WAS FOT NECESSARY TO HAVE PERSONNEL FROM FBI, BIRMINGHAM TESTIFY RE THIS MATTER.

12.41

2

5ª

INQUIRTY AT MASHVILLE, TEMM., COMDUCTED ON MAY THO

PAGE THREE DISCLOSED THAT G. D. GERLT DID STAY GRIDER'S MOTEL IN SHVILLE ON MARCH TEN PAST. GEPLT AT THAT TIME LISTED OCCUPATION AS EMPLOYFE MANAGER OF MOTEL ADVISED SHE RECALLED GERLT AND HAVEING DISCUSSION WITH HIM RE TRAVEL TO A NURSERY IN MC MINNVILLE, TENM. THIS APPEARS TO CONFIRM DATA PREVIOUSLY FURNISHED BY GERLT. a a state of a so a state and a so a state of the

والعادية والمراجع والمرقب والمارقة والمناقع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمواصحة والمواسم والمواجع والمراجع والم

A

Construction of the other

:

-12

an All Lar

EFFORTS IN LOCATE AND SISTER AND SISTER IN ACCORDANCE WITH KANSAS CITY TEL MAY TWO PAST, DISCLOSED ADDRESS GIVEN IS IN UNDEVELOPED FIFLD IN MEMPHIS AFFA.

TELETYPE. KANSAS CITY HAS BEEN FEDUESTED TO DEVELOP ADFITIONAL INFORMATION AND MEMPHIS WILL MAKE FURTHER EFFORTS TO LOCATE PEOPLE OF INTEREST.

INVESTIGATION CONTINUING MEMPHIS DIVISION. VARIOUS LOOKALIKES ELIMINATED THIS DATE.

- A & D. END

CAB

FBI WASH DC

****** FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) Star San 5/3/68 Date: Transmit the following in -16-2 boly sold (Type in plaintext or code) haasse real stars 14 10. AIRMAIL AIRTEL Via (Priority) 1.1 1 4 4 8 PIS-PIN and the state of the state of the state DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) and TAMPA Louis a student of • • -JACKSONVILLE (44-769) (P) FROM: MURKIN SUBJECT Re Eureau airtel to JK and TP, 5/2/68; re Orlando, Florida; re Eureau telephone calls to JK and TP, 5/1/63. MVB, Tallahassee, Florida, advised Florida icense registered to registere License Coupe. Tampa ascertain if registrant could be identifiable with subject. ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 1 Course of the second second second いるの間になっていいい 1. 1. A. A. A PARTY AND A PART OF A DAR AND A 2 38961-3016 E. Bureau - Tampa 2 - Jacksonville EX-195 -----TJW:pas 1950 RE MAY C (7) ALL XA 396 19158 ĵ MAY A 9 1 KN. Approved: Sent . Per M • Special Agent in Charge

. . . : . . . ~ _ L Me Tolom שלא עידיונורים לי פיין ליילי לי לי יונייזיגיים ליונים און אינועים עו או אישראלא אישר און אישראים אויעישים Mr Del. ach. . Mr. Mohr ._ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Mr. B.sh.p. U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Mr. Casper. COMMUNICATIONS SECTION Mr. Callaban FBI WASH DC Mr. Conrad MAY 1 1968 Mr. Felt Mr. Gale TELETYPE Mr. Rosen FBI SANANTON Mr. Sull.van Mr. Tavel Dir. Trotter 4:52 PM URGENT RLB 5/1/68 Se :.. Tele, Room. Miss Holmes Miss Gandy. DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND MEMPHIS (44-1987) The garde SAN ANTONIO (44-1242) (P) Andrea Article MURKIN . REBURAD TO ALL OFFICES APRIL TWENTYTHREE LAST. our supporterio BUREAU REQUESTED COMPARE FINGERPRINTS OF JAMES EARL RAY, FBI NO. FOUR ZERO FIVE NINE FOUR TWO G WITH LATENTS PREVIOUSLY - 1. P. 1. 1. 1. ----FURNISHED BY SA IN FOLLOWING CASES, FURNISHING RESULTS TO A.L. L. . L. W. afterins waters. MEMPHIS AND SAN ANTONIO. UNSUBS: THE FIRST STATE BANK, KOSSE, TEXAS, JANUARY TWENTYNINE TO THIRTY, SIXTYEIGHT, BB, BUFILE nt SA FILE UNSUBS; FIRST NATIONAL BANK, STREETMAN, TEXAS, APRIL FOUR DASH FIVE, SIXTYEIGHT, BB, BUFILE SA FILE REC 11 EX-116 DE MAY 7 1968 REVIEW OF NINETYONE CASES IN SA DIVISION FOR PURPOSES OUTLINED IN REBURAD COMPLETED. ARMED AND DANGEROUS. END. LCC 4-Rip ----FBI WASH DC -TU ·

| - | 6 |
|---|--|
| | |
| • | |
| × | |
| | |
| | X .9.62 = |
| | |
| | |
| | Airtel |
| | |
| a e | |
| ¥. | To: SAC's, San Antonio (44-1242) Memphis (44-1987) |
| | REC 11 |
| :) | From: Director, FBI (44-38861) 3017 |
| | MURKEN EX-116 |
| 1 . | |
| • . | Re San Antonio teletype 5-1-68. |
| 1. | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| 1 | Latent fingerprints previously reported in case |
| X. · · · | entitled "Unsubs.; The First State Eank, Kosse, Texas, 1/29-30/68; BB," Bufile States, latent case for a not identical with |
| Protection of the second se | lingerprints of James Earl Ray, FBI #405942G. |
| j. | There has been no evidence for latent print examinatic |
| \$ | received to date in the case entitled Unsub.; First National Eank, |
| · · · · | There has been no evidence for latent print examination received to date in the case entitled Unsub.; First National Eank, Streetman, Texas, 4/4-5/68; BB," Bufile |
| | 1 - San Antoniu (91-2483) |
| | 1 - San Antonio (91-2552) |
| - | |
| 3. 1 | 1 - Bufile (91-29193) 1 - Bufile (91-29794) |
| 84.1 | |
| | 1 - Mr. Rosen |
| | GJB:mmm |
| | · (13) |
| r unitati | |
| Tulana - | |
| -Looch | |
| inhop unput silubut | WWW 22 1968 |
| | WAY 3 HALLER TO BE |
| | HI SHE I S |
| avel | |
| 1 | AV131453 - |
| | MARL'ROOM UI GLETYPE UNIT |
| | |

してきたいとうないないのでものである 1.41.41.41 1-36 (Rev. 11-6-63) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION WORK SHEET 5/2/68/10:00 am Reference No: Recorded: FBI File No: 44 Latent Case No; Received: 5/2/68/mja 910 ייייטאטע אייי אליידע אייייטע איייטעיייט Answer to: SAC, SAN ANTONIO 46.4 Examination requested by: Addressee Me 44-1987 Copy to: RE: MURFIN had not be Date of reference communication: Teletype 5/1/68 3. 8 . 10 MM. 2. Specimens: 3 Named suspect:" JAMES FARL RAY, FBI #405 942 G Compare fingerprints of suspect with latents developed in case entitled: UNSURS: THE FIRST STATE RANK, KOSSE, TEXAS, JANUARY 29 - 30, 1968, BB Bufile # LC. : Call for file. Examination by: BONE BRAKF Result of examination: . Evidence noted by: ----and the states and stored a long - the a. I a emister - nec 251'S for at examination of the second on Ta ١ p.r Dictated Examination completed . Date Time Date 22

4 to the second the -تدور ... و. درم . ۵ . درم . ۵ . درار مادر درد مدانها رامه . ۲۰۰ م درماهم و موهد و مدر موه ماد موامر مومه موهم موهم موهم مورد مرد ... Mr. Tolava Mr. DeLoach Mr. Mohr. . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Mr. Bishop. U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Mr. Casper. COMMUNICATIONS SECTION Mr. Callahan W. MAY 3 1968 Mr. Conrad and the state of the second second for the second Mr. Feit ._ . Mr. Gab FBI WASH DC TE Mr. Suliivat Mr. Mr. Tavel Mr. Trotter • Tele Roum FEI CKLA CITY Miss Holmes Miss Gandy. 204PM URGENT 5/3/68 EPC Arriel TO DIRECTOR AND ATLANTA 44-2386 a set in the set of a FROM OKLAHCMA CITY 44-686 3P 1000 -MURKIN • methoda Charles and interesting a state a set of the functional RE ATLANTA TEL TO BUREAU, ET AL, APRIL THIRTY LAST RE AXA SIXTY-SEVEN OKLAHOMA LICENSE REGISTERED 3 FIFTY FIVE BUICK TWO-DOOR, SN . TO A - The second second HOLLIS, OKLAHOMA, T 0 Same the second No. Pal MOTHER OF designing the to FATHER. MOTHER, AND 9 LAST SAW HIM WHEREABOUTS. DISCLAIM ANY KNOWLEDGE in "we clear and a fact where she say of side so and i the a." a face to a so a so a so and MID-SIXTY SEVEN AND LAST HEARD HE WAS WORKING IN GEORGIA. A. W. C. I. TID NOT KNOW 36 MAY 7 1968 REGISTERED IN HER NAME. MCRMAN, SISTER TO :1 SINCE MIDESIXTY SEVEN. SHE 大学を読む 「「「「「「」」」」 OKLAHCMA, HAS NOT SEEN. ATTEMPTED TO LOCATE HIM OT HIS RESIDENCE, CROWN MOTEL, OKLAHCMA CITY, END PAGE ONE BERG 10 79 MAY 1968 •

PAGE TWO

412442 82

FOREPART FEBRUARY LAST AND AND LEFT THERE. INVESTIGATION CROWN MOTEL DISCLOSED REGISTRATION RECORDS NOT AVAILABLE, BUT CLERK RECALLS FIRST PART DECEMBER, SIXTY SEVEN, TO FEBRUARY ONE LAST. CHECK OF SERVICE STATIONS, CAFES, BARS, ETC. IN PROXIMITY CROWN MOTEL NEGATIVE IN LOCATING ANYONE KNOWNING

NUMER OWNER

ALT ALL ARAN I AL 1624

ŝ

ż

And said

" in the second with

2

- trap

. . .

with the appropriate and any press of the provide the provide the same

Sheer and a state

NUMBER OF A LINE

OKLAHOMA CITY, STATES WORKED FOR HIN FROM ABOUT FIRST PART DECEMBER, SIXTY SEVEN, TO FIRST WEEK IN FEBRUARY LAST. LEFT SUDDENLY ON A SATURDAY, PROBABLY FEBRUARY THREF LAST, TAXING FIFTY-FIVE DOLLARS WORTH OF UNIFORMS AND UNDETERMINED AMOUNT OF CASH FROM REGISTER. SAME DATE HE LEFT, MADE TELEPHOME CALLS TO UNKNOWN TIRE COMPANY MARIETTA, GEORGIA, SFEXING FMPLCY-MENT. BELIEVES THIS COMPANY ROYAL TIRE SERVICE OR POSSIBLY A GOODYEAR TIRE CO. AT TIME EMPLOYED BY DRIVING FIFTY EIGHT BUICK, WHITE TOP, GRAY BOTTOM, BEARING SIXTY SEVEN GEORGIA LICENSE.

ATLANTA AT MARIETTA, GEORGIA: THROUGH ROYAL TIRE SERVICE AND END PAGE TWO

| | | ~: | and a state of the | منصوحين |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------|--|--|
| · | · U . | | | • • |
| | \sim | ~ | • • | |
| | | | | |
| 1 | ··· ···. | | • • • • • | đ |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 1 |
| · · · | | | | į |
| | | | · | |
| ~ t ~ | (*) S | 13. B | | |
| | · . | | • | : |
| PAGE THREE | | | | - |
| | ATTEMPT TO LOCATE | SUGGEST CI | FCK | |
| | | | | 1 |
| | EAU RECORDS IN GEORGIA F | OR SIXTY SEVEN | TO LCCATE | |
| | CAR. | 23 24 | - | 1 |
| KANSAS CITY | AND MEMPHIS ADVISED AIRM | AIL. | | |
| END | | | | |
| GFH . | | | | |
| FBI WASH DC. | | | | |
| | | | 12 F. | ţ |
| | 1 | | | والمعالمة |
| | | • | | |
| | | | | Ì |
| | | | | |
| á. | • | | | |
| | | | - ¹² | |
| | | | | |
| a an g | | | | ا ب ب |
| | | • | | بد ج ۲ |
| | | | • • | 5 |
| · | · · · | | | |
| | 4 ¹⁰¹⁰ 3 9 5 8 1 | • | | ; |
| ₩ | • • | | | l ₂ |
| | | | • | and the second |
| | ۵. | | | |
| •• | • • • | | * | ŗ |
| | | | | <u> </u> |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | • • • • • | |

543 Ξ. Mr. Tobon Mr. DeLoach VIA TELETYPE Mr. Mohr_ Mr. Bishop Mr. Casper. : MAY 4 1968 Mr. Callahan Mr. Conrad Mr. Fel ENCIPHERE Mr. Grie 337 PM Mr. LARGENT 68 PAS Mr. Sullivan Mr. Tavel TO DIRECTOR PLAINTEXT Mr. Trotter. Tele Room Miss Holmes FROM NEW YORK 1P Miss Gandy. MURKIN RE BERMUDA TELEPHONE CALL FROM BUREAU MAY THIRD, LAST. RE BUREAU TELEPHONE CALL TO NY MAY THIRD, LAST. RICHARD PIPERNO, PUBLIC RELATIONS, PAN AMERICAN AIRWAYS, ADVISED THAT OF PAN AM AT HAMILTON, BERMUDA. HE STATES DOES RESEMBLE SUBJECT, JAMES EARL RAY, HOWEVER, ADVISED HAS NEVER BEEN OUT OF BERMUDA. THE R PIERNO ADVISED CAUSED NO INCIDENT AT THE REC- 74 HAMILTON, BERMUDA AIRPORT. NY INDICES NEGATIVE RE MAY AIR MAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS. 1958 SUBJECT , RAY, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND - DANGEROUS. • • 4 -END WK FBI WASH DC 79 MAY 14 1968

Tolso Mr. DeLoach VIA TELETYPE Mr. Mohr. Mr. Bishop Hr. Casper MAY 4 1968 Mr. Callahat ייי ל צאייידיני ואיידיצים שלי אין ועימשטיג ואשו Mr. Conrad Mr. Felt ENCIPHE Mr. Gal MP. _326PM -68 PAS URGENT 5-4 Mr. Sulliva Mr. Tavel. TO DIRECTOR BIRMINGHAM, MEMPHIS AND KNOXVILLE AINTEXT Mr. Trotter Tele. Room Miss Holmes FROM NEW YORK 44-1609 2P Miss Gandy MURKIN. RE LETTER FROM ERIC S. GALT, DATED NINE TWENTY. SIX SIXTY SEVEN TO MODERN PHOTO BOOKSTORE. REXXTEL TO NEW YORK, FIVE THREE LAST. RETEL ADVISED POSTAL INSPECTOR, BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, WAS RETURNING TO POSTAL INSPECTOR, NEW YORK, A LETTER ADDRESSED TO ERIC S. GALT, TWO SIX ZERO. EIGHT HIGHLAND AVENUE, BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, BEARING RETURN ADDRESS OF MODERN PHOTO BOOKSTORE, NEW YORK CITY. INVESTIGATION AT NEW YORK REVEALS ERICLS. GALT 3 ORDERED A BOOK TITLED," FOCAL ENCYCLOPEDIA OF PHOIO- 1/1 GRAPHY", FROM MODERN PHOTO BOOKSTORE, AND SUBSEGUENTLY BY LETTER DATED NINE TWENTY SIX SIXTY SEVEN REQUESTED EG8 THE BOOK NOT BE MAILED. THE LETTER STATES GALT WAS MOVING AND WOULD LATER SEND CORRECT ADDRESS. MODERN PHOTO BOOKSTORE HAS NOT HEARD FROM GALT SINCE LETTER DAGED NINE SIXTY SEVEN. END PAGE ONE 7 U MAY 13 1923

PAGE TWO COUPON AND LETTER OBTAINED FROM BOOKSTORE AND BEING SUBMITTED TO LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION. AIRTEL FOLLOWS. . . SUBJECT RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS. END ,1622 ** RNX FBI-WASH DC -٩. l'ime C. MR. TROTTER

Mr. Tolson Mr. Delnach Mr. Mohr. Mr. Bishop VIA TELETYPE Mr. Casper Mr. Callahan MAY 4 1968 Mr. Conrad הן עליוונוטים ריין גיוי להי יוייילא יוייייט אין איימישעישועי Mr. Felt. Mr. Gal) ENCIPHERED WA SH Mr. R Mr. Smith 9-44PM URGENT 5/3/68 JLS ŝ Mr. Tavel ĩ Mr. Trotter. Tele. Room (44-38861) (PLAINTEXT) BOSTON, CHICAGO (44-1114) TO DIRECTOR Miss Holmes Miss Gandy MEMPHIS (44-1987) SAN FRANCISCO (173-65) CFROM SAN DIZO (44-387) MURKIN Printipulity SPE SUREZCT, CO-CONSPIRATOR. WRE. SAN DIEGO TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR, BOSTON, CHICAGO, Bd: 112 ce 11 MEMPHIS, SAN SAN FRANCISCO MAY ONE LAST, AND SAN DIEGO MAY ONE LAST. PHOTOGRAP! OF TAKEN NINETEEN FIFTY THREE, RENO POLICE DEPARTMENT, RENO, NEVADA, - . 11 1 2 NUMBER WAS DISPLAYED TO SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA, MAY THREE INSTANT, AND HE ADVISED PHOTOGRAPH IDENTICAL TO THE WHO GAVE HIMSELF AND TWO OTHERS A RIDE TO KANSAS CITY, KANSAS, ADVISED SUSPECT AND MUCH HEAVIER THAN APPEARS IN ABOVE PHOTO LX-110 - END MSE FBI WASHIDC? THE 761-30 1 LI MAY & THE 79 MAY 10 1968

יין א ציאלישלי יי ע נוזיינה יוטיינה יוטיינים יציינו או אוי מוצייני צעו אויאלאואיים אייין ייי יין Mr. Tolson. Mr. DeLosch Mr. Mohr. Mr. Bishop Mr. Casper Mr. Callahan PF 13 VIA IEL Mr. Conrad. Mr. Felt. Mr. Gale . 1968 MAY £ Mr. Rosen 221 Mr. Sullivan ENCIPHERED Mr. Tavel. Mr. Trotter WA1 7PM · ···· · · · · ····· RJU Fele. Room_ Miss Hulmes DEEERRED 5-4-68 RJW Miss Gandy PLAINTEXT TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND ATLANTA (44-2386) FROM BALTIMORE (44-371) -MURKIN RE PHONEX TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR , ATLANTA, AND BALTIMORE DATED ------FIVE THREE SIXTYEIGHT. ON FIVE FOUR SIXTYEIGHT • .. BALTIMORE, MARYLAND, ADVISED NOT IDENTICAL WITH RAY. And a start of the ADVISED MOVED DURING OCTOBER SIXTYSEVEN AFTER and man SUFFERING A BROKEN LEG. SHE STATED THAT THE NAME UNFAMILIAR TO HER." Carrie . ! END 5 LRC FBI WASH DC 14-32861-3022 TB MAY ,7 1968 ż Mr. 101 ŝ · . . . 1 319 14 11 Met .,**G**~ 70 MAY 1 3 1958 · ----.

七万ち 七日 . it. Tolm 2 P. DeLuge and to the second of the second second second and the second Mr. Mohr. -Mr. Bishop FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Mr. Casper U. S. DEPARTMENT CF JUSTICE Mr. Collabas COMMUNICATION SECTION Mr. Conrad Mr. Felt MAY. 41968 Mr. Gale. Mr. Rosen "r. Suilivar TELETYPE Wr. Tasel 120 Trotter FBI WASH DC I-e. Room S Ilumas lins Gandy FBI DENVER 425PM URGENT 5-4-68 JRW TO DIRSCTOR 44-39961, MEMPHIS, LOS ANGELES, PHOEMIX, LAS VEGAS, ALBUQUERQUE, EL PASO AND CHICAGO - FROM DENVER 157-203 OMURYIN RELATEL THIS DATE TO DIRECTOR, CONCERNING CAFE TELEPHONE NUMBER 4 IS LISTED TO MES. ROSA M. NIENHAUS, FPVER. MRS. NIENHAUS IS AGED WIDOW WHO STATES DOES NOT KNOW CARL RAY, . NOR ANYONE FITTING DESCRIPTION OF CARL RAY. NO FRIEND OR RELATIVE STAYED AT HER POUSE IN RECENT PAST. REC-12 44. 541.302 ENP . 51-1-36 LLD 15 MAY 7 1968 FRI WASH DC 246 70 MAY 13 1958

..

Land All and a second

A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACT

State of the

and Andrew States developmental and

这是道法。

Document number 26, serial 44-38861-3024, has been withheld in its entirety pursuant to exemption (b)(7)(D).

FBI NEW ORLS ちちちちち たっちっちとう シアシス M URGENT 5/4/68 OLP FEDERAL ' IREAU OF INVESTIGATION Pale de U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Mr. DeLese ALC: COMMUMICATION SECTION DIRECTOR (44-38861) 510 Mr. Puhr. Mr. Bining hin 4 1958 Mr. Casper FROM NEW ORLEANS (157-10673) 1P Mr. Callaban Mr. Conrad are spate appreciation MURKIN TELETYPE Mr. F. It. Mr. Gale! Mr. Roven RE PHOENIX TEL TO DIRECTOR FIVE THREE LAST. -Mr. Sulliva Mr. Tavel RE: TELCALL FROM EL PASO NUMBER SEVEN SEVEN Mr. Trotter Tele. Room Mirs Heimer TWO ZERO SIX FOUR SIX TO NEW ORLEANS MUMBER 4 4. 10% 0 4 4 8 8 4 - 7 % Miss Gandy DECEMPER SIXTEEN. NINFTEEN SIXTYSFVEN. CRLEANS PHONE NC. NUMBER LISTED TO ARNOLD THOMAS. NEW ORLEANS. ON FIVE FOUR SIXTY-EIGHT APHOLD AND ISABELLE THOMAS INTERVIEWED AND COULD NOT RECALL PHONE CALL FROM TE PASO. TEX., ON DEC. SIXTEEN, SIXTYSEVER. THOMAS AND WIFF BOTH NEGROES AND STATED THEIR SON HAD DIED IN LOS AMGELES: ON DEC. ELEVEN, SIXTYSEVEN, AND HIS BODY HAD DEEN CAPRIED BY HIS BROTHER FROM LOS AMBELES TO NEW ORLEANS ARRIVING VEW CRLEANS DEC. SEVENTEEN SIXTYSEVEN. THOMAS STATED THIS CALL UNDOUFTEDLY FROM BROTHER TRADPORTING PODY OF EX-105 -38861 --DECEASED CON. NEW OFLEAPS INDICES CONTAIN NO INFORMATION IDENTIFIABLE MAY 7 1968 WITH ARNOLD THOMAS OR ISABELLE THOMAS. NEW ORLEAPS LOCATING SON FOR INTERVIEW IN FEGATES INSTANT CALL. AIRMAIL COPIES TO MEMPHIS, PHOTPIX, AND EL PASC. ARMED AND PANGEPOUS. END LLOT 9 MAY TO GAR FPI WASH DC . . .

1941 UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT emorandum TO Mr. DeLoach DATE: May 6, 1968 1 - Mr. DeLoach 1 - Mr. Mohr 1 - Mr. Rosen 1 - Mr. Bishop FROM fele. F Roser 1 - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. Conrad 1 - Mr. McGowan 1 - Mr. Gale SUBJECT': MURKIN 1 - Mr. Long 1 - Mr. Sullivan 1 - Mr. McDonough 1 - Mr. Trotter 1 - Mr. Martindale This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr. ちょうしんち ここ うっしん Extensive investigation and coverage is continuing in Mexico with particular emphasis in areas where Ray has been known or alleged to have been in the past. The Agent on the scene at Campeche, near the Yucatan Peninsula, reports that maximum cooperation is being received from both the Campeche State Judicial Police and the State Highway Police, The City of Campeche has a population of more than 55,000 and there are seven other municipal areas in the state that comprise major population centers. The State of Campeche is slightly larger than West Virginia and has a population of 170,000. The State police agencies in Campeche have a radiocommunications system covering each community in the State. They have made appropriate broadcasts and publicity has been obtained in various publications with additional publicity arranged for major editions over the weekend. Reliable Americans residing in the area are being specifically contacted REC-24 All hotels, motels, barber shops, liquor stores, grocery 58 stores, and houses of prostitution in the city of Campeche have been checked without developing any information concerning Ray's present whereabouts or his alleged stay in Campeche sometime in the 1950's. ٤ also known as formerly an inmate with Ray at Missouri State Penitentiary, advised that Ray took pep pills and disliked Western music. Ray indicated a desire to go to New Orleans and spoke as if he had not been there before. 9 MAY 1 5 1968 WLMrmr

Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach RE: MURKIN

Penitentiary. The informant said one wanted Ray to beat up his girlfriend, the prison wanted Ray to when Ray got out of prison. This is being checked out.

It has previously been reported that the Postal Inspector at Los Angeles made available a letter and photograph Ray mailed through a correspondence club to Patricia K. Anderson in February, 1968.

Anderson has been located and advised she has no knowledge of the subject except for the letter and photograph she received and gave the Postal Inspector. She said she was not a member of the correspondence club and believes her name may have been obtained by the club from an old magazine subscription list. Efforts are continuing to identify and locate the other four girls Ray allegedly wrote through this club.

Local authorities now plan to seek a murder indictment against Ray by presenting the facts to a grand jury at Memphis on 5/7/68. The State Attorney General's Office has requested that a representative of the FBI testify before the grand jury and the Special Agent in Charge at Memphis will do so.

ACTION:

Extensive investigation is continuing throughout the field on a top priority basis to locate and apprehend Ray as quickly as possible.

.gl*

0.40

いたい

FD-38 (Rev. 5-22-84) -6-68 Transmit the following in 11000 V (Type in plaintest or code) AIRTEL Vig (Priority) いかっくいわる いっち いちんにい DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) SAC RICHMOND Bitting and 14: 1- 10 ERIC RAY. Earl Ray Friend of. Re El Paso teletype, 4-26-68. The following investigation was conducted by SA at Saltville, Va., on 4-27-68: advised there is no listing for anyone by the last name of with his office. Checked town and rural routes as well as general delivery. :. Mr. JIM LITTON, owner of the Salina Motel, which is the only motel or hotel in Saltville, Va., checked his records covering the period of 4/18-27/68 and could locate no record for anyone by the name of staying at the motel. He 4.4 stated the available license numbers do not reflect any numbers such as the motel He stated he works at the motel everyday and does not recall seeing a rust color white top **Contract** Ford at the motel. - the lot of the a line NEG- 19 4 2. .. 1 111 AND N Bureau - El Paso (157-186 EX-105 MAY 7 1968 2 - Memphis (44-1987 dicusia 2 - Richmond REB/lnm (9) -----ซ Approved. 1 111 CS Sent _ Snecial Arent in Charne :

- RH 44-657

Chief of Police K. K. ADAMS, Saltville, Va. PD, advised the current telephone directory does not reflect anyone by the last name of Chief ADAMS advised the records of his department do not reflect the name of RAY as ever being arrested. He stated the name of is not a local name and he does not ever recall hearing this name before.

1. 2 4

A check of the parking lots for the Olin Mathieson Chemical Co. did not locate any car fitting the description of the car allegedly operated by

Former Chief of Police CHARLES NORRIS, a lifelong resident of the Saltville, Va. area, advised he has never heard of anyone by the last name of ever being in the area.

On 4-27-68, Smyth Co., Va. Credit Bureau, advised SA the has no listing for anyone by the last name of

The current town and telephone directories for the Marlon, Saltville and Chilhowie areas did not reflect the name of

AT SALTVILLE, VA.

AT MARION, VA.

On 5-6-68, Chief of Police ADAMS advised that he had been unable to locate a woman identifiable with in Saltville, Va., and that the automobile reportedly in her possession had not been observed in the Saltville, Va. area.

LEADS: '

EL PASO

AT FT. BLISS, TEXAS

Will maintain contact with to determine if he learns whereabouts of his wife, and set forth leads to have her interviewed re subject.

-2-"

. . .

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

5/6/68 CODE CARLEGR URGENT - Mr. Long LEGATS, MEXICO CITY AND OTTAWA DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) Pron: MUREIN KEYPHIS POLICE DEPARTMENT RECEIVED ANOTHER ANONYMOUS LETTER SIGNED ONLY WITH INITIAL "Y," POSTMARKED FIVE THIRTY P.M., MAY TWO SIXTY-EIGHT AT HAMILTON, ONTARIO, INDICATING THAT JAMES BARL RAY IS PRESENTLY IN MEXICO CITY, COPILEO RUINS. LEGATS CONDUCT APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION. ARMED AND DANGEROUS. AIR MAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS. - - - - -SAC. MEMPHIS (44-1987) Foreign Liaison Unit (Cleared with Mp. D. Brenna REL:cs . (5)- M 1968 & YAM et CC Kemphis Police Department received the third ۹. NOTE: anohymous letter signed only with initial "V." This lette postmarked 5:30 p.m., May 2, 1968, at Hamilton, Ontario, indicates that James Earl Ray presently in Mexico City at Copileo Ruins. The two previous anonymous letters were dated 4/23/68. Legats, Ottawa and Mexico City presently conducting investigation in this matter and present information being furnished Legats for appropriate action. botec -12 ile 1:1 llive IN ENCIPHERED TELETYPE UNIT . . .

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

MUREIN .

nr ____

15007

allab

nle:

live

ottor

ared

BENETEL MAY THREE LAST.

IF NECESSARY AUTHORITY IS HEREBY GRANTED/TO SAC MEMPHIS TO TESTIFY BEFORE LOCAL GRAND JURY ON MAY SEVEN NEXT IN REGARD TO POSSIBILITY OF OFFICIALS OBTAINING FIRST DEGREE MURDER WARRANT FOR SUBJECT RAY.

5

URGENT

INTER

5/6/68

LONG

YOU MAY TESTIFY AS TO THE EVIDENCE RECOVERED NEAR SCENE OF CRIME AND RESULTS OF LABORATORY EXAMINATION AND 2 INVESTIGATION REGARDING THE EVIDENCE, SPECIFICALLY: ONE. WEAPON ABANDONED NEAR SCENE OF SHOOTING WAS PURCHASED AT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, ON MARCH THIRTY SIXTY-EIGHT AND CARTRIDGE CASE RECOVERED FROM GUN WAS IDENTIFIED AS BEING FIRED IN THE WEAPON. TWO. PAIR OF BINOCULARS WAS ON APRIL FOUR SIXTY-EIGHT PURCHASED AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE EX-116 4-3886 REC- 12 4 AND LATENT FINGERPRINT LOCATED ON BINOCULARS MATCHES THITE MAY MAP1968 LATENT FINGERPRINT FOUND ON ABANDONED WEAPON. OF MEXICO WAS LOCATED IN ROOMING HOUSE ' USED BY SUBJECT TWO FINGERPRINTS WERE FOUND ON THIS AT ATLANTA, GEORGIA. FEDERAL AF! I At IFITIALED U.S. DEPENDENT DIRECTOR'S OFFICE REL:CS SEE NOTE PAGE THREE ANAIL ROOM TELETYPE-UNIT

0007

TELETYPE SAC MEMPHIS RE: MURKIN

WAP AND ONE OF THESE MATCHES THE LATENT FINGERPRINT ON THE ABANDONED WEAPON AND PAIR OF BINOCULARS. FOUR. IT WAS DETERMINED BY THE IDENTIFICATION DIVISION THAT THE LATENT FINGERPRINTS FOUND ON THE ABANDONED WEAPON, TELESCOPIC SIGHT MOUNTED ON ABANDONED WEAPON, PAIR OF BINOCULARS, FRONT PAGE OF MEMPHIS NEWSPAPER, "COMMERCIAL APPEAL," AFTER SHAVING LOTION, SCHLITZ BEER CAN AND THE TWO PRINTS LOCATED ON THE MAP OF MEXICO ARE IDENTICAL TO THOSE OF JAMES EARL RAY. FIVE. NO SIGNIFICANT DIFFERENCES WERE NOTED BETWEEN THE SAMPLES OF TAPE SUBMITTED BY HOME SERVICE LAUNDRY AND DRY CLEANING, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, AND THE LAUNDRY TAPES APPEARING ON THE SHORTS AND T-SHIRT. SIX. THE HAIRS AND FIBERS FOUND IN THE MUSTANG BELONGING TO ERIC STARVO GALT ARE SIMILAR TO THE HAIRS AND FIBERS FOUND IN THE EVIDENCE RECOVERED NEAR SCENE OF CRIME.

YOU SHOULD SPECIFICALLY REFER TO THE LABORATORY REPORT IN WHICH FINDINGS OF THE LABORATORY ARE RECORDED FOR YOUR TESTIMONY. CONFINE YOUR TESTIMONY TO THOSE FACTS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH BASIS FOR RETURNING THE INDICTMENT. YOU SHOULD INSURE THAT THE USA OF HIS REPRESENTATIVE IS AVAILABLE TO ADEQUATELY PROTECT THE GOVERNMENT'S INTEREST.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

7.100

The Memphis Police Department turned over the evidence they recovered near scene of the crime to our Memphis Office, and this evidence in turn was forwarded to our Laboratory for appropriate examination. The Memphis authorities previously obtained a murder indictment againt subject under name of Eric Starvo Galt. The evidence as forwarded to our Laboratory and the findings thereof have been returned to the Memphis Police Department.

Memphis advises that it is the intention of the State Attorney General to present material and evidence to local grand jury on 5/7/68 and that plans call for a first degree murder warrant for subject in this case. Memphis points out that according to an officer of the Memphis Police Department the possibility exists that State Attorney General's office may desire a representative of the FBI to testify in connection with certain evidence because of extensive investigation conducted by the Bureau. State Attorney General felt it would add to the case if FBI representative present to testify as to the sale of weapon in Birmingham and that this weapon is identical with weapon recovered in Memphis,

SAC, Memphis is being granted authority to testify, if necessary, and guidelines being set out as to testimony he may offer. Memphis now advises that the State Attorney General's office stated that the testimony of FBI personnel may not be needed as the FBI Laboratory report may be used to cover items of evidence. This communication is being transmitted in the event testimony of SAC Jensen is needed.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT emorandum 10 Mr. DeLoach DATE: May 7. 1968 1 - Mr. DeLoach FROM Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen 1 - Mr. Malley SUBJECT MURKIN 1 - Mr. McGowan 1 - Mr. McDonough This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, The Bureau has previously designated the Memphis Office as office of origin in this case. Attached for approval are instructions concerning the handling of reports based upon current developments and the need to further streamline our procedures. Certain offices, which have conducted the bulk of investigation to date, are to submit results of their investigation in individual reports. Other divisions are to submit positive and pertinent information developed in form suitable for insertion in the over-all reports prepared by the Memphis Office. Inasmuch as Legats do not submit investigative reports, they are being instructed to submit results of investigation which can be disseminated in letterhead memorandum form suitable for dissemination. Any administrative data which cannot be disseminated will be set forth in the administrative section of the transmittal communication. ACTION: Attached for approval is an airtel to all SACs and Legats setting forth instructions in line with the above. Enclosure EJM:hw (6)FS MAY 8 1.8 1969 7 9 31. COPY MADE FOR MR. TOLSO

UNITED STATES GO morandum 4/24/68 MR. TOLSON TO DATE: C. D. DeLoach cc Mr. DeLoach FROM : Mr. Rosen Mr. McGowan URKI Mr. Conrad SUBJEC Mr. Trotter Reference is made to the Director's notations asking why the evidence in captioned case has not been returned to the Memphis Police. This is my responsibility. I knew of the necessity to return this evidence as soon as logically possible; however, I also realized that the Director would not want the evidence returned only to have the Memphis Office obtain it once again and send it back for further comparison purposes with new evidence In compliance with the Director's instructions the evidence was to be returned as soon as Laboratory examinations were completed. There has been a constant accumulation of evidence, making it imperative that the original items be retained briefly for comparison purposes The true name of the subject was not known until Friday, 4/19/68. There has been no request from the Memphis Police relative to the return of this evidence. To the contrary, the police feel that this is strictly an FBI case and have indicated this fact accordingly. **REC-23** The evidence will be returned to the consultation Police immediately. There will be no the Department. MAY 1965 answer the Director's inquiry, CDD:CSH (6) eno.

La Habra, Calif 5/2/68

Murkin

aller ... Marshall a shirth a

Dear Mr Hoover

"? Iti .88

enclais

122 210

I Saw this Man on April 10th, as this encloded letter says- I am a frustated man, what can I Do to get him??

Told the local Police, phoned L A 2 times wrote them this letter -- What else?

They checked the License # and of course no answer, he would Not be having a License anyone could trace, would He now.?

I am enclosing the pictur? of the man I saw-only he had a sort of baseball, cap, pulled low on his head. I was very afraid of him, as I do NOT carry a Gun.

Have alway had a Phtographic Mind, so will Not need the picture back, I will soon be 65, but since the age of 9 or 10, can reme; ber anyone- that I have had only a glimpse of--

EX.102 If You want anything more about this man send someone to see me, as I observed a million things I cannot tall, you in this letter. 44 265/1-

La Habra, California 9063

ter and

11 MAY 8 1968

aitic LA 5-7-68 1JK: 1/h

ecc.j

os Angeles, Calif TEL

101

Language and

All States

A the second

La Habra Cali 4/20/68

Dear Sir:

Seems as the I should keep still about this, but something tells me I should write your office about the Killer of Dr King- I did phone your office yesterday about this, but feel I cam express myself better in a letter -

On the Morning of April 10th, 1968 about 9 or 9:30 AM, I was standing in the door of the Texaco Station at the corner of Central Ave., and Beach Blvd waiting for the Mechanics there to Service my Car, In walks this real weird man, he walked as if in a trance looking expressionless, looked almost like a sphinx he looked straight ahead, had on a cap and asked for the Keys to the mens room, as I am a native of L A can quickly pick any accent from another part of the country, he sounded like any native Californian or for that matter maybe the middle west, but definitely none other, than these two regions. He was well dressed as I said he had this cap on, a pull over Gr ey Shirt and lighter colored trousers, he was about 6 Ft tall he had on boots which m ay have made him appear taller weighed about 175%, and seemed a well built man, but when I saw this character cold chills ran up my minor

spine and something told me to be very careful of this man, so I acted as if I paid no attention, he stayed in the mens room only a very short while, came out hung the keys exactly as they were, I mean very nest, and correct Then as he turned his back I watched him (He never drove his car into this station) it was pointed North of Beach Blvd., which is also Hiway \$39- Now this car was something else-it didn't fit the man, the car was an old maybe 1952 or 1953 Chevvy 2 Dr, which was in a bad way, he had a lot of trouble getting it to go but finally did and that was the last I saw of him, the License was Calif. I gave this info. the next day, all they say is, they cannot trace the #, but they were still trying to do so, right before him on Hiway 39 North was La Habra Heights, I don't see how his car could have made it over thos Heights, I think then he must have turned East and headed out to Pomona and the Desert Country vis the Diamond Bar Canyon Road, and is now around the Desert Country of Calif, Oh yes the man I saw had brown hair and blue eyes (which seened almost closed) his hair of course was mostly hidden at finitin sen.

